

**THE THIRD ANNUAL
ELLEN A. (NELL) HENNESSY EMPLOYEE BENEFITS
MOOT COURT COMPETITION**

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRTEENTH
DISTRICT**

Jean Luc PICARD

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

ENTERPRISE PERMANENTE, ENTERPRISE LIFE INSURANCE PLAN, and
BORG LIFE ASSURANCE CO.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the District of Columbia
19-cv-1701-BC
(The Honorable Brian Cooper)

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Judge's Brief - TEAM #5

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

ISSUE PRESENTED 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 4

STATEMENT OF THE ARGUMENT 7

 I. The District Court correctly held that the arbitration agreement is unenforceable because Picard was not a party to the arbitration agreement and Enterprise cannot compel a non-signatory to arbitration for the purpose of circumventing the judicial system. 8

 A. The District Court Correctly Held That The Arbitration Clause Should Not Be Enforced Against Picard Because He Did Not Consent To Arbitration And Arbitration Clauses Are Contractual Agreements. 9

 B. Federal Policies That Call For The Court To Presume Arbitration As A Default Do Not Extend To Picard. 11

 II. This Court Should Reverse and Remand This Case Back to the District Court to Enter Summary Judgment in Favor of the Appellant Because Borg’s Determination was Arbitrary and Capricious..... 13

 A. Borg’s Determination Was Arbitrary And Capricious Because It Was Not Supported By Substantial Evidence..... 13

 B. In the Alternative, Should This Court Hold That the District Court Should Not Be Reversed, Then This Court Should Require the District Court to Review Borg’s Determination Under A Less Deferential Standard of Review..... 16

CONCLUSION 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Exp. Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 570 U.S. 228 (2013)	10
<i>At&t Technologies Inc. v. Communication Workers of America</i> , 475 U.S. 605 (1987)	8
<i>Baker v. United Mine Workers of Am. Health & Ret. Funds</i> , 929 F.2d 1140 (6th Cir.1991)	13
<i>*Boyd v. ConAgra Foods, Inc.</i> , 879 F.3d 314 (8th Cir. 2018)	20, 22
<i>Brennan v. King</i> , 139 F.3d 258 (1st Cir.1998).....	8
<i>Britton v. Co-Op Banking Group</i> , 4 F.3d 742 (9th Cir. 1993)	9
<i>Brown v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Ala., Inc.</i> , 898 F.2d 1556 (11th Cir. 1990)	17
<i>*CardioNet, Inc. v. Cigna Health Corp.</i> , 751 F.3d 165 (2014)	8
<i>Cooper v. Life Ins. Co. of N. Am.</i> , 486 F.3d 157 (6th Cir. 2007)	13
<i>Dorman v. Charles</i> , 780 Fed.Appx 510, 512 (9th Cir. 2019)	10
<i>*EEOC v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 279 (2002)	9, 11
<i>*Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Bruch</i> , 489 U.S. 101 (1989)	17, 18

*Authorities upon which Appellant chiefly relies are marked with asterisks.

<i>*Fleetwood Enterprises, Inc. v. Gaskamp</i> , 280 F.3d 1069 (5th Cir. 2002)	11
<i>InterGen N.V. v. Grina</i> , 344 F.3d 134 (1st Cir. 2003).....	9
<i>*Lanier v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 692 F. Supp. 2d 775 (E.D. Mich. 2010)	13, 14
<i>*McCarthy v. Azure</i> , 22 F.3d 351 (1st Cir.1994).....	9, 11
<i>Meguerditchian v. Aetna Life Ins. Co.</i> , 999 F. Supp. 2d 1180 (C.D. Cal. 2014)	20, 22
<i>*Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Glenn</i> , 554 U.S. 105 (2008)	17
<i>*Montour v. Hartford Life & Acc. Ins. Co.</i> , 588 F.3d 623 (9th Cir. 2009)	19, 20
<i>Moses H. Cone Memorial Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983)	11
<i>Picard v. Enterprise Permanent et. al.</i> , NO.: 19-cv-1701-BC, 7 (D. Ct. D.C. Nov. 9, 2019)	12, 15
<i>*Pritzker v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 7 F.3d 1110 (3d Cir. 1993)	9
<i>Rent A Center, West, Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 561 U.S. 63 (2010)	8
<i>Spangler v. Lockheed Martin Energy Sys., Inc.</i> , 313 F.3d 356 (6 th Cir. 2002)	13, 16
<i>*Stephan v. Unum Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 697 F.3d 917 (9th Cir. 2012)	18, 19, 21
<i>Sunkist Soft Drinks, Inc. v. Sunkist Growers, Inc.</i> , 10 F.3d 753 (11th Cir. 1993)	11

<i>United Steelworkers of America v. Warrior and Gulf Navigation Co.</i> , 363 U.S. 574 (1960)	9
<i>Van Boxel v. Journal Co. Emp'ees Pension Trust</i> , 836 F.2d 1048, 1052-53 (7th Cir. 1987).....	18
<i>*Vult Info. Sciences, Inc. v. Bd. of Tr. of Leland Stanford Junior Univ.</i> , 489 U.S. 468 (1989)	9
<i>*West v. Aetna Life Ins. Co.</i> , 171 F. Supp. 2d 856 (N.D. Iowa 2001)	17
<i>Whalen v. Standard Ins. Co.</i> , No. SACV080878DOCMLG, 2009 WL 3756651 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 5, 2009)	18
<i>Whitaker v. Hartford Life & Acc. Ins. Co.</i> , 404 F.3d 947 (6th Cir. 2005)	15, 16

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
29 U.S.C. § 1132 (e)(2)	1
29 U.S.C. § 502(a)(1)(B)	1
29 U.S.C. § 502(a)(3).	1
29 U.S.C. §1001(b).....	11
29 U.S.C. §1132(a)(1)(B).....	12

Other Authorities

Charles Lee. Eisen, <i>What Arbitration Agreement? Compelling Non-Signatories to Arbitrate</i> , 56-JUL Disp. Resol. J. 40 (2001).	10
Restatement (Second) of Trusts § 187.....	18
Restatement (Third) of Trusts § 37.....	18

Regulations

C.F.R. § 2560.503-1(h)(1)..... 14

C.F.R. § 2560.503-1(h)(2)(iv) 21
